Ruls 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 192
Report .

Pursuant to Sections 52A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Reglstrar of Companies

Company Number
4770723
Name of Company
Country Garden Lid
1/ We
Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
the Iiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the period from 06/12/2014 to 05/12/2015
Signed /ﬁt@@ﬁ&_. Date__ O /59* /o
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London -
EC2P 2YU s
14
=
P *A505MSOB*
il A0 06/02/2016 #302
Ref C01703/KJH/IMRMEC/LKM COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Lmlted Glasgow



1.2

13

i4

Grant Thornton

Out Ref KJH/JMR/SLB/CES/C01703/7

T'o the creditors and members

Grant Thorntor UK L1P
No 1 Whtehall Riverside

Leads EST £4BN
T+44 {01113 2455514
F+44 (0)113 248 5055
www grantthomton co uk
3 February 2016
Dear Sirs

Country Garden Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

Introduction

I refer to the hiquidation of the Company which commenced on 6 December 2012 with the

appointment of the former adonistrator, Mr Costas Motfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP as

Liquidator (Morfakis) Thts followed a move from admtnistration to creditots voluntaty

hquidation as approved by a creditors meeting held on 26 October 2012 .

On the application of The:Assoctation of Chartered Certified Accountants, 2 Court Ordex
was granted at the High Court of Justice Chancety Diviston, for a block transfer of all of the
insolvency appointments held by Morfakis to myself and Stephen Hunt of Guffins, Tavistock
House South, T'avistock Square, Londen, WC1H 9LG

I now remain in office as sole liquidator followng Mr Hunt's resignation as hqudator on 27
November 2013 Please note that I am authorised by the Insolvency Practitionets Assoctatton

to act as an msolvency practittioner

Putsuant to section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now teport on the progress of the
liquidation for the pertod from 6 December 2014 to 5 December 2015 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments from 6 December 2014 to
5 December 2015 and the whole period to date,

s Appendtx B, an account of the former hqudator's recetpts and payments from
6 December 2012 to 7 Maxch 2013,

e Appendix C, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hiquidators 1n the pertod
6 December 2014 to 5 Decembet 2015 and a statemnent of expenses incutred in the
petiod,

e Appendix D, an analysts of tune costs as requited by Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9,

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the liquidator (rule 4.49E} and

¢ Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rghts to
challenge the liquidator's remxuneration ot expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

Statutory information

The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 4770723

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU

Progress report

Company assets

Equipment, vehicles and goodwill

I have previously reported that Morfakis, as admunustrator, sold the Company's equipment,

vehicles and goodwill for £26,000 to a connected company, Thurston's UK Limited

(Thutstons) At the date of my appotntment £12,000 rematned outstanding and Thurstons

subsequently enteted into iquidation with no dividend to creditors 1 am pleased to report

however that this sum has now been recovered n full, from Mr Thurston under his personal |
guarantee, together with a contrbution to the assocated legal costs necessanly incurred

Work in Progress

As part of the sale agreement , the Company's work in progress was also sold to Thurstons at
1% of all sales to a former customet Sums totalling approximately £1,000 wete recovered by
Motfakis but as previously reported there will be no further recovery from this source

Book debts
I have disconttnued attempts to recover the balance of approximately £1,200 on commercial

grounds

Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)
The sum of £10,149 07 was recetved in respect of unclaimed dividends from the Company's

previous Company Voluntary Arrangement

Investigations
I have investigated the Company's affairs and dealings to :identify any matters which could
lead to recoveries, sinice to the extent that creditors' prospects may have been jeopardised by

the actions (or omussions to act) of any party, a claim may be made agamnst them

As previously reported I have idenufied certam transactions through the Company's bank
account in respect of which I am in dialogue with the ditector and his solteitors T am unable

to go mto further detail at this stage

It 1s a statutory duty that all practising licensed 1nsolvency practitoners have suitable
nsuzance in place to protect the creditors 1n the event of fraud and dishonesty by the
practitoner Thus 15 commonly known as a bond It 1s a requirement that there should be
both 2 specific bond, in relation to the speafic assets of each individual case and a general
bond in relation to a ptactittoner's whole portfolio of cases I advised previously that I had
submutted a protective notification of a claim agamnst Morfakss' bond 1n thts case After
furthet investigation however this clatm has been withdrawn since the matters of potential
concern are now not constdered to have jeopardised cteditors’ intetests



37

38

39

42

43

44

45

Preferential and unsecured creditors
Thete are no preferential creditors of which I am aware

T have recetved 27 unsecured claims totalling £262,102 83

Thete ate presently nsufficient funds to enable a drvidend to be paid to the Company's
creditors I am unable to confirm 1f this posttion may change as a result of the on-going
mvestigations and enquirtes referted to above Dividend prospects remain substantially
dependent upon these investigations, and the extent of the current and future costs of the

hquidation

Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP9), office holders are obliged to
provide creditors with certain mformation regarding their fees and disbursements
accrued/drawn

Axiom Recovery LLP (Axtom)

I have previously advised that Morfakis drew admunistrator's fees of £10,650 00 and
Liquidator's fees of £3,376 18 though at the date of my appomntment further time costs wete
outstanding Since my previous tepott to creditors a settlement has been reached in the sum

of £4,800 and paid to Axiom accordingly.

Grant Thornton UK LLP

At a creditors meeting held on 26 February 2014, creditors resolved that the basis of the
liquidator's temuneration be agreed by reference to the time properly given by the iquidator
and his staff 1n attending to mattets arising in the hiquidation and that the liquidator be
authonsed to dtaw such remuneration on account from time to time

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix D, 2
summaty of my time costs, by grade of staff and the type of work. This shows total time
costs to 5 December 2015 of £84,783 60 represented by 328 18 hours at an average charge
out rate of £258 34 pet hour To date, I have drawn fees totalling £7,000, as indicated 1n
Appendix A

Time 1s charged 10 units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
"Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees’) Alternatively I will supply this
mfotmation by post on request.




46 My firm's chatge out rates ate as follows
2014/2015/2016 2013/2014 2012/2013

£ A A
Parinetr/Directot. 515 - 615 500- 600 480580
Assodiate Director/Manager 330—470 320-455 270—440
Execuiives/Admitisttatots 165 — 305 160-295 150285
Assistants and suppott staff 155—175  150-170 140—165

47 In addition, expenses of £752.03 have been incuried to date as detatled 1h Appendix C,
howevet, no expenses have been ihcutted duting the pettod of this teport.

4.8  Legal fees and dishutsements have been incurted and paid of £6,341.45, of which £3,591 45
were incurred during the period of this report.

4.9  Should you wish to discuss the contents of this tepart please contact 1y colleague Mts Siin
Battaclough on 0113 200 2629

Yourts faithfully
Fot and on behalf of Countrty Gatden Limtted

Pl
QP Kevin ] Hellard

Ligqudator . — —. - el e

T 0113 200 2629
E slanLbarsclough@uk.gleom




COUNTRY GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF THE LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS COVERING
THE PERIOD FROM 6 DECEMBER 2014 TO 5 DECEMBER 2015

RECEIPTS
Balance from CVA
Sale agreement

Director's contributions to
legal costs

Refund of OR deposit
Bank/ISA Interest Gross
VAT refund

VAT receivable

PAYMENTS

Advertising

Liquidator's fees

Former office holder's fees
Agents/valuers fees

Legal fees

Legal disbursements
Corporation Tax

VAT refund

VAT payable

Balance of funds in hand as
at 5 December 2015

*No Statement of Affairs 1s availzble as at the date of hqudation

Statement of 08/03/13 06/12/14 Total
Affairs* to to to
05/12/14 05/12/15 05/12/15
Estimated to
Realise

£ £ £ £

N/A 10,145 07 Nil 10,149 07

N/A Nil 12,000 00 12,000 00

N/A Nil 1,755 60 1,755 60

N/A Nl 750 00 75000

N/A 3143 NIl 3143

N/A 5,213 76 N1l 5,213 46

N/A Nil 1,138 92 1,138 92

N/A 15,394.26 15,644.52 31,038.78

N/A 84 60 Nil 84 60

N/A 7,000 00 Nil 7,000 00

N/A NH 4,000 00 4,000 00

N/A 40 00 Nil 4000

N/A 2,570 00 2,500 00 5,070 00

N/A NIl 1,271 45 1,271 45

N/A Nil 3,697 76 3,697 76

N/A Nil 1,400 00 1,400 00

N/A 1,938.92 189 1,940 81

N/A 11,633.52 12,871.10 24,504.62

6,534 16




APPENDIX B

COUNTRY GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

SUMMARY OF THE FORMER LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
COVERING THE PERIOD FROM 6 DECEMBER 2012 TO 7 MARCH 2013

Statement Statement of Total
of Affairs* Affairs*
Book Estimated to
Values Realise
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Equtpment N/A N/A 1,078 00
Vehicles N/A N/A 7,000 00
Goodwill N/A N/A 5,922 00
Book debts N/A N/A 184 43
WIP - 1% Brookwood N/A N/A 074 48
Montes from Administrations N/A N/A 4,453 32
Bank Interest Gross N/A N/A 039
19,612.62
PAYMENTS
Outstanding Admunistrator's Fees N/A N/A 10,650 00
Liqudatot's Fees N/A N/A 3,376 18
Agents/Valuers Fees N/A N/A 500 00
Statutory Advertising N/A N/A 1,755 00
VAT Recetvable N/A N/A 6350
Description N/A N/A 3,267 94
19,612.62
Balance of funds 1n hand as at N1l
7 March 2013

*No Statement of Affairs 15 available as at the date of hquidation




APPENDIX C
COUNTRY GARDEN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

REMUNERATION CHARGED AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE
LIQUIDATOR IiN THE PERIOD 6 DECEMBER 2014 TO 5 DECEMBER 2015

6h§tgi§&7 Cumulative Of which
AL, o

mcu_gs;lz%g charged/ paid to
. wgpenod | ncurred to 05/12/15
- EﬁOG’:élZ/sl 3 05/12/15

£ £

10,650 00 10,650 00

wj%%"‘ b o %,

b
L
L]

Former admintstrator's ’,
fees Ry

,4“
14
»‘ {i

Former liquidators' 3,376 18 3,376 18

fees

Time costs

Former office holdet's 4,000 00 4,000 00
fees

Liquidators’ fees 84,783 60 7,000 00
Time costs

Expenses

Agent/Valuers Fees 40 00 40 00
Legal Fees 5,070 00 5,070 00
Legal Disbursements 1,271 45 1,271 45
Statutory Advertising 84 60 84 60
Courter 55 68 0
Storage 3225 0
JLT 500 0
Property Searches 7700 4]
Travel Expenses 457 50 4}

T e Jn‘r‘l
Total 38;553.55 109,903.26 |  31,492.23




Zl ¥L 9102/10/92 Uo pajulld

s|ieyap Joypala uiepdn ‘aouzpuodsalios J03PAID YIm SuljRaq

SI0PaLD

51955k Auedwo? [enjuazod yum Buljeaq

S}3SSE JO SUDIIBSI|RRY

S1355€e pue ssauisng sAuedwod Suipsedal uoiusod Suimaiaay ‘uorusod
3uipesy s,Auedwod ysiqeiss 03 sanued snouea 03 s19339] Alinbua Suipuas s30u ASajedys Suiredald pue spaodal s1apjoy 92140 snoinald Suimainay

suQIIedilsaau|

uioday Jom Adoiniels Aunseas) uoiisod xel Aueduiod yim Suijeag malalad 104 siaded S ap|oy aoiyo Suiuued
snoiaa.d Bulpy pue Ado) juswiuiodde Jo 123dsal ul SIONDIOS Yyim Suisier] Junodde yueqg s1auoiiioeid yim Suieap ‘dn 195 SAENSILILUPE ‘MIIAS) 3587 PUE UOIENSIVIWPY
Jdom o sa|dusexy Alanoy

000°Z 7 . (3wiL) a3ep 03 pajiq 5993 |EIO)

v0 ¥

BB 851

v0 §51

0055} _

88 bl

?1ey

= i

vE 85T 0g £82't8 8l gz¢
lie  |ooemg'el 0l ey
AT 05 ¥9E'v2 Sz 99
BL82Z _ [00V9.'2 088
viEEZ |01 Zi6'EY €6 881
aley
AlH By 3 .
e

., @xipuaddy

AuH Bay

i
101

S)9SEY jO UO[JeS]|RaY

m_.._O_«Nm_uww.;_.:

SJoj|paly

Bujuue|d pue uopesiujwpy

v bZ4'02 BLICEH 1.9vsZ _  [SBEEET  [eS b oot [09EZE'sS or il 6E0Ps  [SivO¥'Z sy

0g 2t 080 t ~looo 000 L5 0%€ (06 2S5t 05 Z¥ _ |ooo 0o o

0S 2S¥'E 0¢ 22 920/ oo vso'l 06 ¢ 19 0te 0D £58'6) 50 09 ___ oo 000

00 Zi8 or e 000.Z 0042 oLg 6561 _  [o0See'z or £ . |ooo 000

oF 99191 gzzLy  lee9vz  |sszsgy |es s L0 vE 0} BYS'ET 89 ¥9 BEO¥S _  |SAVOV'T Sk ¥
s1ey oley ajey

FioBuuew)

plEpUElS

510z JeqwasaQ § 0} £10z yoiep g Buuaaos pouad ayj 1o
SISATVYNY 1S0D IWLL 6 dIS - uonepinby] ux - p3] uapien Anuno)




E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report 1n a creditors' voluntary hquidation

1 If

{2  within the penod mentioned i paragraph (2)
() asecuted creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permusston of the court upon an application made within the petiod
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a tequest in wrting to the liquidator for further nformation about
remuneration or expenses set out m the progress report, the hiquidator must,
within 14 days of recespt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 1
4 progress report.

(2)  The pertod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report.

(3}  The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a) providing all of the mformation asked for, or
{b)  so far as the hiquidator considers that
(@) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidatton ot might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, or
(it) the hquidator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiahity 1 respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the grving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked fot, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1 paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just.

(5)  Wiathout prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for m Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



F An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4131

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the ordets 1n patagraph (4)

(1A) Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the remuneration charged by the hqudator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c) expenses mncurred by the liquidator,
1s or are, 1 all the circumstances, excessive o, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), tnapproprate

(1B} The applicatton must, subject to any order. of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recespt by
the applicant of the progtess report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses i question
("the relevant report™)

(2)  The coutt may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but

which 1s without notice to any other patty
If the application 15 not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hiqudator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charge v

(b)  an otder fiing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not betng expenses of the iquidation

()  an order that the hquudator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration ot expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only 1 respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hiquidation



